and IAS 27 (revised 2011), as well as IAS 28 (revised 2011) on

January 1, 2014 the figures of the comparable period and the

comparable balance sheet dates in the income statement and

balace sheet have been adjusted. Parallel to the application of

IFRS 10 which includes a consolidation exception for invest-

ment entities, Bertelsmann, which is a non-investment entity,

modified its application of the equity method for an associ-

ate which is an investment entity, as this results in the view

of Group´s management, in more reliable information in the

financial statements of Bertelsmann itself. In determining the

value of the investment using the equity method, for calculat-

ing its share of equity Bertelsmann now retains the fair value

measurement applied by the associated investment entity to

its interests.

Retrospective application of the new financial reporting

standards had the following impact with regard to the

comparable period or the comparable balance sheet dates:

Prior Year Information

131Bertelsmann   Annual Report 2014

Adjustment

in € millions

2013 before
adjustment

First-time
application
IFRS 11

At-equity
adjustment
investment
entities

2013 after
adjustment

Revenues 16,356 (177) –  16,179

Other operating income 630 2 –  632

Changes in inventories 206 (2) –  204

Own costs capitalized 21 –  –  21

Cost of materials (5,831) 45 –  (5,786)

Royalty and license fees (1,156) 7 –  (1,149)

Personnel costs (5,005) 40 –  (4,965)

Amortization/depreciation, impairment losses and reversals of intangible
assets and property, plant and equipment

(642) 13 –  (629)

Other operating expenses (3,067) 47 –  (3,020)

Results from investments accounted for using the equity method 18 22 14 54

Impairment and reversals of impairment on investments accounted for using
the equity method

64 (2) –  62

Results from financial assets 3 –  –  3

Results from disposals of investments 111 –  –  111

EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) 1,708 (5) 14 1,717

Interest income 19 –  –  19

Interest expenses (194) –  –  (194)

Other financial income 30 –  –  30

Other financial expenses (216) –  –  (216)

Financial result (361) –  –  (361)

Earnings before taxes from continuing operations 1,347 (5) 14 1,356

Income taxes (419) 6 –  (413)

Earnings after taxes from continuing operations 928 1 14 943

Earnings after taxes from discontinued operations (58) –  –  (58)

Group profit or loss 870 1 14 885

attributable to:

Bertelsmann shareholders

Earnings from continuing operations 556 1 14 571

Earnings from discontinued operations (58) –  –  (58)

Earnings attributable to Bertelsmann shareholders 498 1 14 513

Non-controlling interests

Earnings from continuing operations 372 –  –  372

Earnings from discontinued operations –  –  –  –

Earnings attributable to non-controlling interests 372 –  –  372

Adjustment to the Consolidated Income Statement

Financial Information    Consolidated Financial Statements132

Adjustment

in € millions

1/1/2013
before
adjustment

First-time
application
IFRS 11

At-equity
adjustment
investment
entities

1/1/2013
after
adjustment

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 6,048 (9) –  6,039

Other intangible assets 576 (11) –  565

Property, plant and equipment 1,753 (2) –  1,751

Investments accounted for using the equity method 456 50 13 519

Other financial assets 426 2 –  428

Trade and other receivables 111 –  –  111

Other non-financial assets 220 –  –  220

Deferred tax assets 1,205 (4) –  1,201

 10,795 26 13 10,834

Current assets

Inventories 1,404 (10) –  1,394

Trade and other receivables 3,266 (27) –  3,239

Other financial assets 119 (1) –  118

Other non-financial assets 498 (3) –  495

Current income tax receivable 115 (1) –  114

Cash and cash equivalents 2,658 (35) –  2,623

 8,060 (77) –  7,983

Assets held for sale 9 –  –  9

 18,864 (51) 13 18,826

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Subscribed capital 1,000 –  –  1,000

Capital reserve 2,345 –  –  2,345

Retained earnings 1,922 (3) 13 1,932

Bertelsmann shareholders' equity 5,267 (3) 13 5,277

Non-controlling interests 816 –  –  816

 6,083 (3) 13 6,093

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 2,146 (3) –  2,143

Other provisions 122 –  –  122

Deferred tax liabilities 94 –  –  94

Profit participation capital 413 –  –  413

Financial debt 3,612 (1) –  3,611

Trade and other payables 402 (3) –  399

Other non-financial liabilities 253 –  –  253

 7,042 (7) –  7,035

Current liabilities

Other provisions 419 (1) –  418

Financial debt 264 12 –  276

Trade and other payables 3,645 (36) –  3,609

Other non-financial liabilities 1,297 (13) –  1,284

Current income tax payable 113 (3) –  110

 5,738 (41) –  5,697

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 1 –  –  1

 18,864 (51) 13 18,826

Adjustment to the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2013

133Bertelsmann   Annual Report 2014

Adjustment

in € millions

12/31/2013
after
adjustment

First-time
application
IFRS 11

At-equity
adjustment
by investment
entities

12/31/2013
before
adjustment

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 6,966 (13) –  6,953

Other intangible assets 2,063 (10) –  2,053

Property, plant and equipment 1,701 (1) –  1,700

Investments accounted for using the equity method 435 44 25 504

Other financial assets 282 4 –  286

Trade and other receivables 79 –  –  79

Other non-financial assets 405 –  –  405

Deferred tax assets 908 (4) –  904

 12,839 20 25 12,884

Current assets

Inventories 1,520 (11) –  1,509

Trade and other receivables 3,492 (19) –  3,473

Other financial assets 46 (1) –  45

Other non-financial assets 630 (2) –  628

Current income tax receivable 111 (2) –  109

Cash and cash equivalents 2,745 (40) –  2,705

 8,544 (75) –  8,469

Assets held for sale 65 –  –  65

 21,448 (55) 25 21,418

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Subscribed capital 1,000 –  –  1,000

Capital reserve 2,345 –  –  2,345

Retained earnings 3,544 (2) 25 3,567

Bertelsmann shareholders' equity 6,889 (2) 25 6,912

Non-controlling interests 1,849 –  –  1,849

 8,738 (2) 25 8,761

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,944 (3) –  1,941

Other provisions 101 3 –  104

Deferred tax liabilities 178 –  –  178

Profit participation capital 413 –  –  413

Financial debt 2,219 (1) –  2,218

Trade and other payables 367 (3) –  364

Other non-financial liabilities 280 –  –  280

 5,502 (4) –  5,498

Current liabilities

Other provisions 438 (1) –  437

Financial debt 1,162 6 –  1,168

Trade and other payables 3,985 (39) –  3,946

Other non-financial liabilities 1,448 (12) –  1,436

Current income tax payable 132 (3) –  129

 7,165 (49) –  7,116

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 43 –  –  43

 21,448 (55) 25 21,418

Adjustment to the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2013

Financial Information    Consolidated Financial Statements134

in € millions 2014 2013

Revenues from selling goods and merchandise 6,485 6,444

Revenues from advertising 4,129 4,091

Revenues from providing services 4,132 3,773

Revenues from grant of use of assets 1,929 1,871

 16,675 16,179

in € millions 2014 2013

Income from sideline operations 184 213

Income from reimbursements 159 143

Fair value remeasurement of investments 24 110

Gains from disposals of non-current assets 51 32

Sundry operating income 133 134